
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 3 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 1st August, 2019 
(Pac.03.10.2019/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

3  Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 12th September, 2019 
(Pac.03.10.2019/3)  (Pages 9 - 10)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.03.10.2019/4)  (Pages 11 - 14)

5  Interim Performance Report (Pac.03.10.2019/5)  (Pages 15 - 34)

Items for decision

6  Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.03.10.2019/6)  (Pages 35 - 42)

Items for discussion

7  Consultation (Pac.03.10.2019/7)  (To Follow)

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching and 
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 25 September 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 1 August 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, 
David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching and Wilson.

9 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

10 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 13th June, 2019 
(Pac.01.08.2019/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June, 
2019.

Members positively commented on the work undertaken by Team Green Moor as 
part of the Britain in Bloom competition.  Praise was given to all individuals and 
organisations that had taken part.

Praise was also given to the Trans Pennine Trail Station project, with the installations 
finally being completed.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 13th 
June, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

11 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 13th June, 2019 
(Pac.01.08.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 13th July, 
2019.

The Area Council Manager noted that those developing the Age Friendly Penistone 
project had attended an Age Friendly Barnsley event, with useful links being made.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 13th July, 2019 
be received.

12 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.01.08.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the item, and it was noted that from an opening 
balance of £26,015, £8,446.25 remained for allocation.   It was suggested that the 
potential of transferring funds from the Area Council to the Ward Alliance Budget be 
discussed at the next meeting.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Page 3

Pac.03.10.2019/2



2

13 Performance Report (Pac.01.08.2019/5) 

David Andy from Citizen’s Advice Bureau was welcomed to the meeting to provide an 
overview of the service delivered on behalf of the Area Council. 

The service had been grant funded to undertake a pilot initially for 6 months, and 
clients were seen on the 2nd and 4th Wednesday of each month. 

Within the first 3 months, 5 sessions of 4 hours had been held, and 12 clients 
assisted.  31 unique issues had been dealt with.

As a result £23,979 of additional benefit had been gained and £29,797 of debt had 
been managed.   This equated to £23 of benefit gained from £1 invested and £29 of 
debt managed per £1 invested.

The service had dealt with issues such as debt, benefit and tax credits, Universal 
Credit, and employment.  Members heard that 67% of clients reported a long term 
health condition or disability, t
[...]
f plans to bring Hattie The Chatty Bus to the area, together with a 
consultation event in the car park of the TPT in Dunford.

Page 4



3

Members heard of the progress being made to establish the Men In Sheds project in 
the area, with a shed being installed with the grounds of St. Andrews Church.  5 
volunteers had been involved with the organisation so far, with 11 further wishing to 
become involved.  An official launch had been planned for September.

Those present noted the intergenerational work, which had included events arranged 
by young people at the IKIC centre, and work to link young people at schools in the 
area with older people through a Pen Pal project.

The third project delivered by Age UK focused on creating networks and as part of 
this the Supporting Older People in the Penistone Area (SOPPA) forum had been 
created.   Currently with 12 members, the forum is set to meet approximately every 2 
months, and has a closed Facebook group to share information.  The forum aims to 
feed in issues, identify gaps in service, mutually support and work together to 
address certain challenges.

In addition Members heard that consultation was under way, which will feed into the 
development of an Age Friendly Penistone Action Plan.  Networks are being utilised 
to engage a wide audience, and Members were encouraged to forward details of any 
event which would be appropriate to undertake further consultation.

As volunteers remain a key part of the delivery, Members noted that an evening 
recruitment session was planned for 5th September at the White Heart pub.

Members noted the extra value provided in the area by Age UK, including the 
additional finance raised towards the Men In Sheds project, and the benefit gained 
from the delivery of information and advice.

As a result of the work since the start of the projects Members noted much was 
coming to fruition and the wide range of activities planned over the forthcoming 
months. 

Members discussed the need for wide promotion of the events, and requested that a 
diary of events be circulated.  It was noted that Age UK would be considering its use 
of social media to undertake more marketing.   Those present discussed the use of 
digital technologies by the client group and, it was suggested that many do but some 
have no desire to, whilst other residents are precluded by the lack of coverage in 
their area.  It was acknowledged that some of the intergenerational work could assist 
in improving digital skills, with younger assisting older.

The Area Manager went on to provide an update on the performance of other 
services funded by the Area Council.

Overall performance was positive, with 9 activities undertaken with businesses to 
make the area clean and tidy, and 60 young people making a positive contribution to 
their local environment. 

The value of volunteering equated to around £18,000 within the quarter, with 102 
opportunities provided and 222 adult volunteers engaged, of which 49 were new 
volunteers.  49 community groups had also been supported.

Page 5



4

88 residents had received advice and support through services provided by Age UK, 
DIAL and CAB.

15 Young people had been involved in volunteering, and there had been 25 activities 
involving young people.  It was noted that only Penistone FM directly supported 
young people, and therefore this may be an area Members would like to focus 
delivery on in the future.

Performance against the contract delivered by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance was 
positive, with progress being made to engage businesses, parish councils and a 
number of different groups around the area.  Significant support had been given to 
Team Green Moor as part of preparations for Britain in Bloom, and events such as 
Armed Forces day had also been supported.

There had been a number of bench renovations around the area, with plans to 
develop some to have signs indicating that people are ‘happy to chat’ if sat there, and 
which also advertised Happy Café in Penistone

Following the presentation by Age UK, it was noted that 34 volunteers had been 
engaged within the quarter and 416 interventions undertaken. Members noted the 
advice service complemented the work of DIAL and CAB.

With regards to the advice service delivered by DIAL, 13 sessions had been held 
within the quarter, with 56 residents accessing the service.  Benefit gain was in the 
region of £95,000. 

It was noted that the project delivered by Penistone FM ends in September, 2019.  
Though numbers were not high, the quality of experience and the value of 
qualifications were noted.  The links in to the industry and the value of young people 
finding out about the wider community were also acknowledged. 

Members heard how the South Pennine Community Transport service continues to 
be well used with 265 passengers per week against a target of 120.  The Area 
Council only now funds 47% of the costs of the service, and work is ongoing to 
further develop the service and extend the reach.

Members noted plans to work towards more integrated transport for Penistone, and it 
was suggested that the bus could also be used for consultation to inform the Age 
Friendly Penistone Plan. 

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presenters attending;
(ii) That the Performance Report be noted;
(iii) That details of the events/activities organised by Age UK be circulated 

to Members.

14 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.01.08.2019/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and reference was made to 
the projects currently being run by Age UK.  It was noted that these would finish in 
December, 2019.  Members discussed their progress, and consensus was that the 
projects had only recently become established, with many elements only just coming 

Page 6



5

to fruition.  It was felt remiss to cut their delivery short, and it was suggested that the 
Area Council Manager investigates options to extend this work.

With reference to the Working Together Fund, Members noted that £14,596 
remained in the budget. At a workshop of Area Council Members, a suggestion had 
been made to allocate a further £50,000 to this budget and promote the Fund more 
widely, inviting applications with a view to delivering against priority areas which may 
have been underrepresented.

It was acknowledged that the Clean Green and Tidy contract had been extended to 
finish at the end of the financial year, but Members had previously indicated their 
desire to see a similar service be recommissioned.  Approval was given to take this 
forward, with slight amendments to the service specification at a similar cost to the 
current service.

Members noted that consultation to inform the priorities of the Area Council was now 
open, and village locations were being sought where the material could be displayed.

In relation to the Community Magazine, the first edition would be as part of the 
August edition of Penistone Living and would feature Team Greenmoor, Penistone 
Armed Forces Group, and the work of Age UK. It would also promote the 
consultation on Area Council Priorities.

A brief overview of the current financial situation was given. Taking into account the 
£50,000 allocated to the Working Together Fund, £57,495 remained to allocate in the 
current financial year.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the updates provided be noted;
(ii) That £50,000 be allocated to the Working Together Fund to be distributed 

using processes previously agreed;
(iii) That the Executive Director, Communities, in liaison with the working 

group, be authorised to approve a service specification and associated 
materials in order to procure a Clean, Green and Tidy Service at a cost of 
up to £98,007 per annum for a period of 1 year (1st April, 2020 – 31st 
March, 2021), with an option to extend for a further year subject to 
satisfactory performance, the need for the service, and the availability of 
finance.

---------------------------------
[...]
ds. 
Age Uk were successful in their grant applications for all 3 lots of this fund.  

Interim updates from the third quarter of the project ( for quarter two monitoring stats)  
are below and a full monitoring report will be provided in the quarter two performance 
report.  

Volunteer recruitment to increase be-friending and one to one support 

A very successful volunteer recruitment event was held at the White Heart pub on 
5th September. It was well attended and people were interested in volunteering as 
befrienders, good neighbours, car drivers and group leaders or assistants.  Existing 
volunteers provided their own experiences to encourage new people to take part. If 

Page 25



 

 

all the applications are successful there could be up to 10 new volunteers -  a 
fantastic outcome from one event! 
 
 

Men in Sheds 
The Men in Sheds project in Penistone is coming along nicely. The shed is currently 
being fitted out with an electrical supply and the volunteers are busy installing 
insulation; the next step being to fit base units and workbenches. Open Day on 20th 
September went very well with 15 men visiting all of whom are keen to get 
involved. There will be an official opening once it’s all done and ready to become 
operational. Links have also been made with the Twiggs team to help with the future 
development of the garden area at the back of the shed.  

 
 
 
Suppport through Groups  
On going groups supported this quarter by Age Uk staff and volunteers for people aged 
over 50 years: 

 Healthy Life, Healthy Mind Group – every Wednesday, 10am to 12 noon at 
Tankersley Welfare Hall.  Light chair-based exercises to suit all abilities, 
occasional speakers and healthy cooking demonstrations. £2 weekly. 

 Wortley Social Afternoon – every Wednesday, 1pm to 3pm, St. Leonard’s 
Church, Wortley.Occasional speakers and a chance to have a cuppa and 
cake with a group of friendly people. No fixed amount – a voluntary donation 
is welcome. 

 Tea & Chat – t
[...]
ey in the afternoon. This means that 
passengers from Dunford Bridge and Crow Edge may travel directly into Penistone.   

Page 33



 

 

 
 
 
New volunteers to the service have continued 
to promote the service within the community, 
reaching out to more groups to encourage 
new passengers.  
 
 
 
 
The service has been supporting the Area 
council with it’s priority review consultation by 
inviting passengers to complete the survey 
whilst travelling with them.  
 
 
 
South Pennine continues to look at ways to support the service in the long term with 
sustainable funding  and is working hard to become become part of the wider Barnsley Bus 
partnership.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
A full report of progress will be provided in the quarter two monitoring report.   

Page 34



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council Report of the
3rd October 2019           Penistone Area Council Manager

Penistone Area Council Procurement and Financial update report 

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the following commissioning and 
procurement activity: 

 Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People service
 Working Together Fund 
 Clean & Tidy Service 

1.2

1.3

The report outlines the agreed current priorities for Penistone Area Council 
2019/2020 and the intentions for spend against these priorities

The report outlines the 2019/2020 financial year position for Penistone Area Council 
and current budget update.

2.0    

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4  

2.5

2.6

Recommendations 

That members receive the update on the procurement activity.
 
That members note the update and progress of contracts funded by the 
Supporting Isloated and Older People Grant fund , and agree the allocation of 
further funds to support a one year extension of these contracts at a cost of 
£70k from 17th January, 2020 to 16th January, 2021.

That members receive the update and current financial position of the 
Penistone Working Together Fund.

That members note the update on the Twiggs Clean and Tidy contract from 
within this report.

That members agree the  allocation of an additional sum of £10k (£5k per ward) 
to the Penistone Ward Alliance from within the area council funds 2019/2020, 
to be allocated through previously agreed Ward Alliance procedures.

That Members note the current position for the 2019/2020 budget. 

Page 35

Pac.03.10.2019/6



3.0

3.1  

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

 

3.6

Supporting Vulnerable and Isoloated Older People Service 

At a Member briefing on 17th May 2018 Members reviewed the existing 
commissioned service to address the needs of isolated and vulnerable older people 
in the Penistone East and West area, delivered by Age UK.  It was concluded that 
whilst outcomes from the existing contract were being addressed satisfactorily, there 
was a need for further work beyond the lifespan of the contract to ensure a more 
sustained approach can be made to addressing the needs of isolated and vulnerable 
older people in the Penistone East and West area. 

At the Penistone Area Council meeting 19th July 2018 , it was agree that £70k was 
made available from 2018/9 Penistone Area Council fund allocation to set up a 
‘Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Fund’ (SVIOP) with devolved 
responsibility for the formal approval of the grants to the Executive Director for 
Communities, following recommendations from the grant fund Panel Members.

Members were provided with the opportunity to comment on the grant outline 
proposal following Area Council on October 4th 2018, and the grant was advertised 
for applications on November 2nd. Applications were received and assessed by the 
SVIOP grant fund panel on December 11th 2018 and Age UK were recommended as 
the preferred supplier for delivery of all three lots of the grant fund to commence 
January 17th 2019.
 
Although performance has been noted as satisfactory through quarterly monitoring 
reports, members at their workshop on July 11th 2019 requested that futher 
information on activity was presented by Age UK to PAC at its’ meeting on 1st August 
2019. 

Following presentation and update from Age UK at PAC on August 1st it was noted 
that current projects delivered through the SVIOP grants are making a good impact 
but that benefit would be gained from extended delivery to allow much of this work to 
complete and embed. 

It is therefore recommended that members agree to allocate additional funds of £70k 
( £17,500 from the 2019/20 Area Council commissioning budget and £52,000 
earmarked from 2020/21 budget) to enable an extension of 1 year to this contract. 

4.0

4.1

4.2

Penistone Area Council Working Together Fund 

At a Penistone Area Council meeting in June 2015 Members agreed £120,000 
over an 18-month period to establish a Penistone Working Together Fund. 
Successful applications meeting BMBC and Penistone Area Council priorities 
would be awarded between £5,000 and £20,000. 

Further to this decision, at the Member Briefing meetings on the 17th and 24th 
November 16 the Penistone Area Council Members considered their priorities for 
the 17/18 financial year and following a review of the projects funded to date 
agreed to support the continuation of the Penistone Working Together Fund. It 
was recommended that the remaining £32,038 of the Penistone Area Council 

Page 36



4.3

4.4

4.5       

4.6

4.7 

4.8

4.9

4.10

2016/17 commissioning budget be allocated to the Penistone Working Together 
fund and that £50,000 from the 2017/18 commissioning budget be allocated to 
continue the fund for 2017 /18. This gave a working total budget of £202,038

At the Area Council meeting on the 5th October 2017 it was recommended to 
transfer £10,000 from the remaining underspend to top up the Penistone East and 
West Ward Alliance budget

At the Area Council meeting on the 8th February 2018 it was agreed that the 
remaining underspend of the Working Together Fund was carried forward to 2018/19 
and 
[...]
xtension of SVIOP grant fund at 
3.6 and the Penistone Ward Alliance top up at 6.3 within this report this would leave 
a working total of £29,995

2019/20 Budget allocations  

Approved spend items in operation 
in 2019/2020

Current approved 
expenditure from
2019/2020 budget

Proposed expenditure 
subject to approval 

Clean Green and Tidy Extension £57,171 ( ends Nov 2019)
£32,670 (waiver to april 
2020)

Working together fund £50,000 
Allocation to WA funds £10,000
Penistone Living Magazine inserts  £  2,664
Supporting Older people Fund £70,000 

£17,500 2019
Total £142,505 £27,500
Current Total  remaining from base budget 
of £ 200,000

£57,495

Total subject to approval £29,995

Page 41



9.4 Penistone Area Council full budget summary for previous years to 2019/2020 
allocation

Contact Officer:                                                             Contact No:
Elaine Equeall                                                                01226  775382
Penistone Area Council Manager

Page 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 1st August, 2019 (Pac.03.10.2019/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 12th September, 2019 (Pac.03.10.2019/3)
	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.03.10.2019/4)
	5 Interim Performance Report (Pac.03.10.2019/5)
	6 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.03.10.2019/6)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 3 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, 
David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Kitching and Wilson 

15 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

16 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 1st August, 2019 
(Pac.03.10.2019/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st August, 
2019.

Members noted that the official opening of the TransPennine Trail station project had 
been postponed due to family bereavement.  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 1st 
August, 2019 be approved as a true and correct record.

17 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 12th September, 2019 
(Pac.03.10.2019/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 12th 
September, 2019.

Members gave praise to officers for the organisation of the recent Ward Alliance 
celebration event, which recognised the efforts of volunteers.  It was noted that this 
was likely to be replicated in future years.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 12th 
September, 2019 be received.

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.03.10.2019/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, making Members aware that from 
the starting budget of £26,015, £7,016.10 remained.

RESOLVED That the report be received.

19 Interim Performance Report (Pac.03.10.2019/5) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item making Members aware that 
statistical performance information related only to quarter 1.  A full performance 
report containing quarter 2 performance information would be considered at the 
December meeting of the Area Council.



2

The report included a narrative relating to the performance of every service funded 
through the Area Council.

Twiggs Grounds Maintenance had been working all around the Penistone Area.  A 
new link had been formed with residents in High Hoyland and also in Hoylandswaine.  

Members noted the support given to a new Silkstone Common Recreation Group 
during the summer and also to help Age UK to established Men in Sheds in 
Penistone.

Acknowledged was the support provided to Team Green Moor during Britain in 
Bloom, the bench renovation programme throughout the area, and the positive work 
around the Wentworth Business Park area.

Members heard of the work of the Twiggs team to drive forward Incredible Edible in 
the area, including securing finance to create a bed around the noticeboard detailing 
the incredible edible sites.   Most recently the Girl Guides had expressed an interest 
in establishing more edible beds in the church yard.

Those present also noted that the apprentice employed by Twiggs had successfully 
completed year 1 of his apprenticeship, and also that the team had taken a different 
approach within the quarter, advertising action days to stimulate volunteering.  This 
approach would be monitored carefully.

In relation to the three contracts held by Age UK, members heard that all continued 
to make good progress.  A successful recruitment evening had been held at the 
White Heart pub, with existing volunteers highlighting why they gave their time. The 
event resulted in interest from around 10 people in becoming a volunteer.

The Men In Sheds project was launched on 20th September, with 15 men attending.  
The first project for the group would be building a disabled access ramp.

Some of the work of Age UK included supporting groups, including the Healthy Life, 
Healthy Mind group in Tankersley, the Wortley Social Group and tea and chat at 
Weaver’s Court.

Members noted the feature in Penistone Living, and the increased visibility in general 
of the services delivered in the area.

The SOPPA network was working well, having representation from a number of 
different organisations.  Members heard that there were plans to replicate a 
forthcoming ‘Love later life’ event in Penistone in late November.  Also noted were 
plans to develop ‘Age Friendly Penistone’ as part of wider Age Friendly 
developments in Barnsley.  Consultation had started, and it was hoped that the 
findings could be used to influence change, though some of these had already been 
taken into account as part of the Principal Towns programme in Penistone.  It was 
noted that any learning could be utilised by other Principal Towns in the borough. 
Those present also heard of a Winter Warmth event planned on 30th October, 2019.

Members heard that the contract with DIAL continued to be delivered successfully, 
even though the main advisor had been unavailable.  Anecdotally numbers had 



3

thought to be lower than previously during the summer though the project still had a 
significant impact on those in receipt of advice.

Penistone Young Voices had finished on 30th September, with a final report to be 
considered at the Area Council meeting in December.   Though the project had only 
had a small number of people participating, those taking part had received a wealth 
of experience.

Members noted plans to hold a youth summit, which would include young people 
involved in Penistone FM.  Penistone Grammar School had offered to hold the 
summit.

The service provided by CAB had been used throughout the summer, but numbers 
accessing were not as high as those seen previously.  Members noted that the pilot 
had now finished, and there had been around £23,000 additional benefit gained in 
total.  An application had been submitted to the Working Together Fund to extend 
this.

Members considered the performance of South Pennine Community Transport, 
which continued to be well used.  Members praised the addition of route 25a which 
assisted the communities of Crowedge and Dunford. 

Those present heard that the Barnsley Transport Strategy was being consulted on, 
and it was suggested that Members encouraged people to respond.  In addition, it 
was suggested that responses were also encouraged on the Sheffield City Region 
Transport Strategy which was also out to consultation.  The position of Penistone 
near the Sheffield border and issues with cross border travel were noted.

Whilst Barnsley Transport Strategy emphasised the use of active travel and public 
transport, Members discussed the need for appropriate community transport 
solutions in rural areas.

Members also discussed the Barnsley Bus Partnership, with Cllr Lamb being lead 
member.  It appeared some meetings were open to all Members to comment directly, 
but Members were encouraged to forward any queries or comments on buses to Cllr 
Lamb for this to be considered by the bus partnership.  

Members noted Penistone’s unique position in relation to the Transpennine Trail and 
on the rail network.  Though rail travel use appeared to be diminishing, Members 
support the notion that an increase in investment to improve stock and the frequency 
of trains could have a significant impact on usage, and corresponding positive 
impacts such as the reduction of emissions when compared to car use.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

20 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.03.10.2019/6) 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members of the presentation by Age UK at the 
last meeting of the Area Council, which highlighted progress being made in all three 
areas funded by the Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People’s Grant Fund.   
At that meeting consensus was that the impact of the investment was only just being 



4

seen and that the projects ought to continue.  Therefore Members pledged a further 
£70,000 in order to extend all three of the services for a further year.

Members were reminded of how the Working Together Fund was established and the 
projects funded to date.  At the time of the report being published £64,596 remained 
for allocation; however it was noted that two applications had been received and if 
these were fully funded £51,822 would remain.  

Members noted that the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance had been 
extended to finish 31st March, 2020, and arrangements were underway to procure a 
similar Clean, Green and Tidy Service from April 2020 onwards.

Those present noted that £7,016.09 remained for allocation in the Ward Alliance 
Fund, with approximately 6 months left in the financial year.  Based on current levels 
of demand, it was suggested that further finance be devolved from the Area Council.

Members acknowledged the coverage in Penistone Living of the Area Council.  
Feedback had been positive, with it being professionally produced and reaching a 
wide target audience.  It was suggested that the next meeting of the Area Council 
discusses which future edition should feature further information, noting the need to 
avoid purdah.

The Area Council Manager provided an overview of the current financial situation of 
the Area Council and it was noted that £57,495 remained in the current financial 
year, though if reccomendations were to be approved this would reduce to £29,995.

Also noted was the income from Public Health of £3,280 which had been allocated to 
the projects supporting isolated and vulnerable older people.

Members discussed work undertaken in other Area Councils which sought to address 
emotional wellbeing and mental health issues in young people, and the Area Council 
Manager agreed to gather further information on these.
RESOLVED:-

(i) That the update on procurement activity be received;
(ii) That the update and progress of contracts funded by the Supporting 

Vulnerable and Isolated and Older People Grant fund be noted;
(iii)That the Executive Director Communities be authorised to complete any 

necessary paperwork in order to extend each of the services delivered 
through the Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older People Grant Fund 
at a total cost of £70,000 from 17th January, 2020 to 16th January, 2021;

(iv) That the update and financial position of the Penistone Working Together 
Fund be noted;

(v) That the update on the Clean and Tidy Contract delivered by Twiggs Grounds 
Maintenance be noted;

(vi) That £10,000 (£5,000 per ward) be allocated to the Penistone Ward 
Alliance Funds to be allocated through previous agreed procedures;

(vii) That the Area Council Manager gathers information on the interventions by 
other Area Councils to address emotional wellbeing and mental health 
issues in young people;

(viii) That the financial position for the 2019/20 be noted.

21 Consultation (Pac.03.10.2019/7) 



5

The Area Council Manager spoke to a presentation, detailing the consultation 
undertaken as part of the review of Area Council Priorities.

Members had previously agreed that the current priorities remained valid, but that 
further consultation ought to be undertaken in order to inform a review of priorities for 
2020 onwards.

Those presented were reminded of the current priorities; Health and Wellbeing, 
Supporting Young People, Environment, Helping People to Connect Better; and The 
Local Economy including tourism. It was noted how these connected to the corporate 
priorities.  Also acknowledged were the guiding principles adopted by the Area 
Council.

Members were reminded of the survey and of the methodology adopted, which 
included the ability to complete the survey online and with paper versions circulated 
in key locations throughout the Penistone Area.

The survey had received 219 responses, which were from addresses quite evenly 
spread throughout the area. Residents were asked to highlight their top three 
priorities. 43% of respondents highlighted Greenspaces as a priority, 40% Health and 
Wellbeing, 37% highlighted Older people, 34% young people, and 30% the Local 
Economy.  Also of note was Getting Around which a quarter of people selected and 
Love Where You Live which nearly 20% of people selected.

It was noted that the sample size was rather low, especially given the efforts made to 
undertake the survey.  However, the findings reflected the current priorities of the 
Area Council.  Members discussed whether people were aware of the Area Council 
and Ward Alliance and whether residents were satisfied or disengaged.

When considering the next steps, it was suggested that the current priorities be 
maintained going forward and an open and ongoing questionnaire be launched with 
feedback invited throughout the year.  This could be featured in Penistone Living and 
included on the email signature of Members and officers.

RESOLVED:- 
(i) That the current priorities be approved as the Area Council Priorities from April 

2020 onwards;
(ii) That an opportunity be established for residents to comment on priorities 

throughout the year.

------------------------------------------
Chair


